NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5th July, 2022, 7.00 pm - (watch the live meeting here and
watch the recording here)

Members: Councillors Adja Ovat (Chair), Sheila Peacock, Nick da Costa

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with under item 7 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and
(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must

withdraw from the meeting room.
|
Haringey
LONDON


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzVhNDEwZTktYzBlZi00MmVmLWFhZTQtY2UyMjZmY2RjZTY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

The Committee will first hear from the Licensing Officer. After that, the
objectors will present their case and the Committee and applicant will have
the opportunity to ask questions. Then, the applicant will present their
application and the Committee and objectors will have the opportunity to ask
guestions.

All parties will then have the opportunity to sum up, and then the meeting will
conclude to allow the Committee to deliberate and reach a decision. This
decision will then be provided in writing within five working days of this
meeting.

6.  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE
AT JANI, 31 WESTBURY AVENUE, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22 6BS
(NOEL PARK) (PAGES 1 - 64)

To consider an application for a variation of an existing premises licence.
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3.

Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3321

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Thursday, 07 July 2022



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 5 July 2022

Item number: 6

Title: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence- Jani, 31 Westbury Avenue,
Wood Green, London N22 6BS

Report
authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected:  Noel Park

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration
1.1  This report relates to an application for a new premises licence by Cornelia Cotlogut

1.2  The application seeks the following:
Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Saturday 2300 to 0200 hours
Sunday 2300 to 0000 hours

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Saturday 1100 to 0130 hours

Sunday 1100 to 0000 hours

Hours open to Public
Monday to Saturday 0800 to 0200 hours

Sunday 0800 to 0000 hours

1.3 The application can be found at - Appendix A.
1.4 Representations have been received from:

Responible Authorities- Licensing Authority and Residents. Trading Standards
also
made representation which is now withdrawn. App B

1.5 Recommendation

In considering the representations received and what is appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives, the steps the Sub-Committee can take are:
= Grant the aspplication as requested
= Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or
altering in any way the proposed operating schedule.
= Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates
= Reject the whole or part of the application

|
Page 1 of 4 Harlngey
LONDON



Page 2

Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely
becaus it considers it desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order

to promote the licensing objectives.

2 Background

2.1 The premises is situated along Westbury Avenue with residential properties above it, next
door to it and behind it. The premises operates as a café and shisha premises, it has an
outdoor front area as well as an external area to the rear.

The front pavement area is also the point of access for the residents who live above the
premises.

2.2 The premises has come to the attention of the Council and Police due to various
complaints relating to public nuisance. A summary of the complaints received is at
Appen
[...]
Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Provide information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may:
give rise to concern in respect of children; regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for
example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

n/a

Section 15 of 18
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings




Page 15

Continued from previous page...

MORDAY . Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start |08:00 | End |02:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start End to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start [08:00 | End [02:00
Start | End
WEDNESDAY
Start o800 | End [02:00
Start End
THURSDAY
Start [0800 | End [02:00
Start End
FRIDAY
Start o800 | ~ End [02:00
Start | End
SATURDAY.
Start [o800 | : End [02:00
‘Start End
SUNDAY
Start [08:00 | End [00:00
Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example {but-not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list-below.

For.example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.




Page 16

Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

[] 1have enclosed the premises licence

K| lhave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

THE DPS WILL ENSURE THAT ALL MEMBERS OF STAFF ARE TRAINED WITH REGARD TO THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES IN THE SALE
OF ALCOHOL AND REFRESHEMENT TRAINING WILL ALBO BE UNDERTAKEN. TRAINING RECORDS WILL BE KEPT AT THE
PREMISE. CHALLENGE 25 WILL BE OPERATED AT THE PREMISE AND CHALLENGE POSTER WILL BE ON PLACE AT THE
PREMISE. A REFUSAL BOOK AND INCIDENT LOG WILL BE OPERATED AND MAINTAINED AT THE PREMISE AND IT WILL BE
AVAILABLE TO POLICE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY OFFICERS ON DEMAND.,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV SYTEMIS INSTALLED PROVIDING GOOD IMAGE QUALITY AND COVERING ALL INTERNAL AREAS. IMAGES SHALL BE
RETAINED FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF 28 DAYS. IF THE CCTV IS NOT OPERATING, THE POLICE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY
WILL BE INFORMED AND NECESSARY ACTION WILL BE TAKEN TO PUT THE EQUIPMENT BACK INTO ACTION.

A NOTICE WILL BE DISPLAYED ON THE PREMISE SAYING CCTV IS IN OPERATION.

¢) Public safety

THE DPS WILL ENSURE THE PREMISE ARE ADEQUATELY ILLUMINATED. STAFF ARE TRAINED ABOUT ENVIRONMETAL
HEALTH REQUIREMENTS. ALL ESCAPE ROUTES AND EXISTS WILL NOT BE OBSTRACTED.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

ALL STAFF ARE TRAINED TO ENSURE CONTROL OF NOISE. SUPERVISE CUSTOMERS LEAVING PREMISE AFTER 11.00 PM.

e) The protection of children from harm

DISPLAYING RELEVANT SIGNS AT THE POINT OF SALE. REGULAR STAFF TRAINING TRAINING ON WHEN AND HOW TO




Page 17

Continued from previous page...

REFUSE A SALE. :
NO PROOF, NO SALE AGE VERIFICATION POLICY.

Section 17.0f 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

(=]

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in c
[...]
cmechanicalengineering.com
http://www.ucmechanicalengineering.com/

CLIENT
MIRJAN GRADICA

PROJECT
Jani Project

DATE DRAWN BY DESCRIPTION CLIENT ADDRESS
01.05.2022 UMUT CAN ALCOHOL 31 Westbury Ave,
BOUNDARY London
PLAN N22 6BS

T¢ obed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

PREMISES LICENCE

Receipt: SELMS00003710 Premises Licence Number: LN/000017874

This Premises Licence has been issued by:
The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey,
1st Floor-North, River Park House, 225 High Road,
Wood Green, London N22 8HQ

SIGNATUTE. oviiiiiiie et Date: 30" March 2017
Transfer: 7" November 2020
Part 1 — PREMISES DETAILS

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or
description:

MONTANA BRASSERIE & LOUNGE
31 WESTBURY AVENUE
LONDON
N22 6BS
Telephone:

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not Applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol
Late Night Refreshment

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 1100 to 2330
Sunday 1100 to 2130
Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Saturday 2300 to 2330

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday to Saturday 0800 to 0000
Sunday 0800 to 2200

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises.




Page 24

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

Part 2

Name, (reqgistered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of
holder of Premises Licence:

Jani Bar & Restaurant Ltd
31 Westbury Avenue
Wood Green

London

N22 6BS

Reqistered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable):

12764017

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Ugur Karaboyun
XXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by
d
[...]
ying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or
in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone,
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness

in any favourable manner.

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

5. (2) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply
of alcohol.



Page 26

Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age
verification policy.

3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on
request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth
and either:-

(a) a holographic mark or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.
6. The responsible person shall ensure that —

(@) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures —

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(i)  gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(i) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol speci
[...]
facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.



mailto:Chanel.Roye@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@haringey.gov.uk
https://our.haringey.gov.uk/reports/add
https://eforms.secure.haringey.gov.uk/ufs/EMAIL_CONTACT.eb?SERVICE_ID=OT
https://eforms.secure.haringey.gov.uk/ufs/EMAIL_CONTACT.eb?SERVICE_ID=OT
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/contact-haringey-council
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

PREMISES LICENCE

Receipt: SELMS00003710 Premises Licence Number: LN/000017874

This Premises Licence has been issued by:
The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey,
1st Floor-North, River Park House, 225 High Road,
Wood Green, London N22 8HQ

SIGNATUTE. oviiiiiiie et Date: 30" March 2017
Transfer: 7" November 2020
Part 1 — PREMISES DETAILS

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or
description:

MONTANA BRASSERIE & LOUNGE
31 WESTBURY AVENUE
LONDON
N22 6BS
Telephone:

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not Applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol
Late Night Refreshment

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 1100 to 2330
Sunday 1100 to 2130
Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Saturday 2300 to 2330

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday to Saturday 0800 to 0000
Sunday 0800 to 2200

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises.




Page 38

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

Part 2

Name, (reqgistered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of
holder of Premises Licence:

Jani Bar & Restaurant Ltd
31 Westbury Avenue
Wood Green

London

N22 6BS

Reqistered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable):

12764017

Name, address and telepho
[...]
ohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage
or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less
in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or
in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone,
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness

in any favourable manner.

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

5. (2) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply
of alcohol.



Page 40

Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age
verification policy.

3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on
request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth
and either:-

(a) a holographic mark or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.
6. The responsible person shall ensure that —

(@) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures —

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(i)  gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(i) stil
[...]
utizes
ucho Mas

adariasboriolinotk




Page 56



Page 57




Page 58



Page 59

211459y ¥ 0

< Jani Shish Café e %

21 October 2021

Jane lots of noise we trying get sleep
almost 3 o clock 02:39

Ok bro sorry | close it because he
was birthday 02:41

Im sorry ;5.4
5 December 2021

Hello, hope you are well.

| wanted to let you know that we got
three dates we will be a bit noisy

here. It will be Traditional Albanian
music on the 17/12/2021, the Staff
Party on the 18/12/2021, and on the
31/12/2021 we will be late in the
morning.

Wishing you all the best. 12:55

® You deleted this message .o,

Hi Jane, 17 & 18 will be until what
time?31 is fine | won't be here.

1311 W/
On the 17, there will be Albanian >

music, | think it may go up to 01:00, b
no more than that. On the 18, it will

Message d O o
11 O <



Page 60



Page 61

2147 Y Y -

' Jani Shish Café m %

No problem ha 10 April 2022 1t .,

25 April 2022

LTNZ 11 Kgs |23/04

CARLA FERRARESI or WILER DA

31 WESTBgRY AVENUE JAN| CAFE

MY NEIGHBOR
N22 685 LONDON . United Kingdom

Thanks mate | will come down later
19:38

Yesterday

Jane could you keep the noise bite
down trying to sleeping. 02:15 W/

Across my shop sorry .4,

Message d O o

|1 O



Page 62



Page 63

| Jani Shish Café

31 WESTBURY AVENUE JANI CAFE
MY NEIGHBOR
N22 68BS LONDON , United Kingdom

QA0115836956 %

DIG1 | CYCLE 1 |

54 e i

Thanks mate | will come down later
19:38 W/

9 May 2022

Jane could you keep the noise bite
down trying to sleeping. 0215 W/

Across my shop sorry ;.4
30 May 2022
Hi Jani can o keep the noise down

please trying to sleeping is already
passed midnight. 00:08 W

Yes will kepp down because
someone have birthday 00:11

Will kepp don ;.4



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE AT JANI, 31 WESTBURY AVENUE, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22 6BS (NOEL PARK)
	Appendix A
	2. Application - scanned
	3. Plan
	4. existing licence
	Appendix B
	5. email 1
	5a. attach

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2022, 7:00PM – 8:15PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sheila Peacock, Ajda Ovat (Chair) and Nick da Costa 
 
 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.    
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE AT 
JANI, 31 WESTBURY AVENUE, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22 6BS (NOEL 
PARK)  
 
Presentation by the licensing officer 

Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 This was an application for variation of an existing premises licence. 

 The licence was seeking late night refreshments Monday to Saturday 23:00–02:00 and 

on Sunday 11:00–00:00, the supply of alcohol Monday to Saturday 11:00–01:30 and 

on Sunday 11:00–00:00. The hours that the premises would be open to the public 

would be from Monday – Saturday 08:00–02:00 and 08:00 – 00:00 on a Sunday. 

 The application could be found in appendix A and during the consultation period, 

representations had been received from responsible authorities and residents.  



 

 

 The applicant had stated how the licensing objectives would be met on page 16 of the 

agenda papers. These included taking action such as the DPS ensuring that all 

members of staff would be trained in the sale of alcohol and would be given refresher 

training. Training records would be kept and a Challenge 25 policy would be enacted. 

The premises would also put up Challenge 25 posters. The premises would have a 

refusal book and an incident log which would be made available to Police upon 

request. A CCTV system would be installed providing good imagery and the images 

would be retained for 28 days. Notices would be displayed stating that CCTV was in 

operation. The premises would also be adequately lit and staff would be trained to 

manage the premises after 23:00. Training was also be provided to staff regarding how 

to refuse the sale. An age verification policy was in place.   

 The premises had planning permission in line with the existing licence. It was not clear 

if the planning department had been approached to increase the hours of use at the 

premises. 

 The premises had come to the attention of the Council and the Police due to public 

nuisance issues.  

 A summary of the complaints could be found in the additional papers and the licence 

holder had addressed a requirement to vary the DPS.  

 A copy of the existing premises licence could be found on page 23 of the agenda 

papers and the premises was still known as the Montana Brasserie.   

 Representations could be found from page 47 of the agenda papers.  

 There were residents that lived near the premises.  

 

In response to questions, Ms Barrett informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 Another premises located close by, Sunny Beach, closed at 00:00 on Saturday and 

Sunday and at 23:00 Monday to Friday.  

 Even if the application was granted, the applicant could not make use of the licence 

until it had received adequate planning permission.  

 

 

Presentation by interested parties 

Mr Willer da Costa, resident, informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 The premises was practically located in a residential building and if the licence was 

granted, then he and his family would not be able to sleep until 03:00 or even until 

05:30.  

 The bar was literally below the bedroom where the noise emanated, even from the 

coffee machine.   

 Noise also emanated from the television at the premises particularly during opening 

and closing times. 



 

 

 Chairs could be heard being dragged around in and out of the premises. 

 The noise from patrons was loud and the noise could be heard from 05:30. 

 In the event that the licence was allowed to expand, it was likely that this would be 

difficult for him and his family.  

 His family’s mental health was suffering due to lack of sleep. 

 It would be useful to have some barriers to protect patrons from blocking the front door 

to his home.  

 He and his family simply wished to be able to sleep and lead normal life, but would 

otherwise wish the applicant a successful business.  

 

In response to questions, Mr da Costa informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 

 There had been a considerable amount of noise made by the premises during the 

times the premises was not supposed to be operating. This had gone on for some 

time. 

 He used to speak to the applicant and have a good relationship with him until one 

particular Sunday evening when the premises had operated until 02:00. At the time, he 

had explained to the applicant that he had been woken up due to the noise. The 

applicant pointed to his licence and asked him not to contact him anymore.  

 The potentiality of being able to get a full night’s sleep was like playing a lottery. 

 

At this point in the proceedings, in response to a question, Ms Barrett stated that no 

temporary event notices (TENs) had been issued for the premises and it was never the case 

that the licence holder was able to operate beyond its permitted licensed hours.  

 

In response to further questions, Mr da Costa informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 

 The front area was not ‘roped off’ but had to tables and chairs in the area.  

 Sometimes mothers would occupy the area with children and prams.  

 The premises had a big television which was turned on at around 06:00 and it would 

be turned up very loudly. There was also music that was played and noise would also 

emanate from the coffee machine. The noise including the music went on into the 

evening. 

 

At this point in the proceedings, Ms Barrett stated that the premises also operated as a shisha 

lounge. The applicant had applied for planning permission for new canopy covers. It was not 

clear what the canopy covers were meant for and what was being done at rear of the 

premises in relation to the shisha area.   



 

 

Presentation by the applicant 

The applicant, Mr Mirjan Gradica and his agent, Ms Emine Fezal Yurdakal informed the Sub-

Committee that:  

 The messages that had been submitted by the objector should not be shared unless it 

was at the discretion of all parties involved.  

 The messages demonstrated that the applicant was responding to Mr Da Costa’s 

messages, informing him of events occurring at the premises.  

 Some of the events mentioned in some of the text messages never occurred.  

 The noise issues that could be heard was emanating from another premises nearby.  

 The complaint made regarding the use of the shisha garden was not relevant as the 

issue was not regulated under the Licensing Act. In any case, the applicant had 

complied with the 50 per cent rule as the garden had not been enclosed over 50%.  

 If the application was granted, it would avoid the obstruction of the front door and 

reduce noise levels. 

 The applicant wished to work with the local community and had spoken to neighbours 

regarding the application and had submitted the documents demonstrating 16 

residents who were in support of the application.  

 They had only been one complaint in relation to the application and other residents in 

the area were aware of the application.  

 The applicant was only aware of complaints regarding the premises on 17 December 

2021 and was not aware of any other complaints. No action or visitation had been 

taken or made to the premises. If the applicant had been made aware of any issues, 

then additional precautions would have been taken.  

 The applicant understood the issues relating to public nuisance and in order to assist 

with the issues, signs would be put up to inform patrons leave quietly. Patrons would 

also be assisted by premises staff to leave quietly after 23:00.  

 Staff would be trained in relation to noise and patrons would be supervised. 

 The premises would display the manager’s telephone number at the front of the 

premises so that if there were any noise issues, then the applicant could be contacted 

directly. A complaints procedure would also be in place. 

 With the new arrangements in place, the applicant would be able to manage and 

uphold the licensing objectives. 

 The applicant wished for the licence to be granted as sought, but if not, then the 

applicant could consider reducing the operating hours so that the terminal hour for 

licensable activity would be 01: 00 Sunday to Thursday and until 02:00 Friday and 

Saturday.  

 

In response to questions, Mr Gradica and Ms Yurdakal informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 Some of the proposed events at the premises had not gone ahead.  



 

 

 The issues with the movement of the chairs had been resolved as patrons had been 

told to keep the chairs in place. Barriers could also be put in place.  

 

At 7:40pm, the Sub-Committee adjourned to address a technical issue. The Sub-Committee 

resumed at 7:47pm.  

Ms Barrett stated that the operating hours on Sunday at the premises for the supply of alcohol 

was until 21:30. The closing time for the premises was at 22:00 and fell outside the period for 

late night refreshment.  Although the shisha smoking was not part of the application, if patrons 

were being served alcohol or even a cup of hot water after 23:00, the premises would need a 

licence to offer that service.  

To summarise, Mr da Costa stated that if the application was granted, it was likely that neither 

he or his family would not be able to have any sleep or peace in his home.  

To summarise, Mr Gradica and Ms Yurdakal stated that the coffee machine did not make any 

significant amount of noise and did not operate until 02:00 or 03:00 in the morning. The 

applicant had maintained the premises for three years. There had only been complaints 

submitted from one resident and he wished to help resolve issues with that resident. The 

applicant understood concerns regarding public nuisance and wanted to work with the local 

community and was happy to reduce the operating hours Monday to Sunday until 01:00 and 

Friday and Saturday until 02:00.  

At 7:55pm the Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application.  

RESOLVED  

The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the application for a variation of the 
existing premises licence for Jani, 31 Westbury Avenue, Wood Green, London, N22 6BS. In 
considering the application, the Committee took account of the London Borough of Haringey’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, section 182 Guidance, the report pack, 
the additional papers submitted by the Applicant and the applicant’s and objectors’ written and 
oral representations.  
  
Having considered the application and heard from all the parties, the Committee decided to 
refuse the application for a variation of the premises license and attach further conditions to 
the existing premises license.  
  
The existing Licence continues as follows:  
  
Licensable activities authorised by the License:  
  
Supply of alcohol  
Late Night Refreshment  
  
The times the License authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:   
  
Supply of Alcohol  
  
Monday to Saturday 1100  to 2330 hours  
Sunday 1100 to 2130  

  
Late Night Refreshment  
  



 

 

Monday to Saturday 2300 to 2330  
  

The opening hours of the premises:  
  

Monday to Saturday 0800 to 0000  
Sunday 0800 to 2200  

  
Where the License authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off the 
premises:  

  
Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises.  
  

  
  

The following conditions are imposed to promote the four licensing objectives in addition to 
the mandatory conditions on the exiting premises license:   
  
1. The License holder must  place rope barriers with metal poles on either side of its frontage 
to ensure neighbours access to their front doors are not obstructed.   

  
2. No noise generated on the premises after closing or before opening from its television, or 
by its associated plant or equipment, shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.  

  
  
Reasons  
  
The Committee gave serious consideration to the submissions by the applicant and to the 
concerns raised by the objector. The Committee was satisfied that the application to vary the 
licence should be refused, but that the exiting license can continue with the above conditions 
which are appropriate and proportionate to ensure that the licensing objectives were 
promoted.  
  
The Committee note that the premises were directly below a residential apartment which was 
severely impacted by the noise emanating from the premises.   
  
It was found that the License holder had been in breach of the existing license, by:  
  

 for a time operating without a DPS in place, which was only rectified once brought to 
their attention,  
 Not applying for a TENs when carrying on licensable activities beyond the existing 
permitted hours.  
 The committee found that the Objectors complaints were credible, having taken into 
consideration the applicants responses to questions asked,  and that noise nuisance had 
emanated from the premises occurring at both, early hours of the morning before opening 
and late in the night after closing- when the premises was not supposed to be operating, 
which impacted significantly on the quality of life of the neighbours and resident.    
 The Committee found that noise nuisance, which was beyond reasonable emanated 
from the premises, even at normal opening hours which impacted the Objectors quality of 
life as the resident’s bedroom was directly above the premises.   

  
  
Notwithstanding the above and noting that a DPS was in place now and that proposals had 
been made for refresher training of the DPS and members of staff it was felt appropriate to 
allow the existing Licence to continue.   



 

 

  
The Committee was keen to ensure that public nuisance does not continue and was not 
caused to nearby residents by noise or obstruction from customers and the above appropriate 
additional  conditions have therefore have been added to the licence to promote the licensing 
objective of  the prevention of public nuisance.  
  
The Committee noted the current existing mandatory conditions on the License and the 
additional conditions proposed above and felt that they were appropriate and proportionate in 
promoting the licensing objectives.  
  
  
Appeal Rights  
   
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This decision does 
not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an appeal has been 
lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with.  
  

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


